1/6
Prague, dated 7 March 2025
Ref. No.: MZP/2025/710/813
"New Nuclear Facility at the Dukovany Site" – Information on the Issuance of
Decisions on Appeals Against Zoning Decisions
I. The project "New Nuclear Facility at the Dukovany Site" was subject to transboundary
assessment in accordance with Section 13 of Act No. 100/2001 Coll., on Environmental Impact
Assessment and on Amendments to Certain Related Acts (the Environmental Impact Assessment
Act), as amended (hereinafter referred to as the "EIA Act"), which concluded with the issuance
of a positive binding opinion on the environmental impact assessment of the project pursuant to
Section 9a of the EIA Act under reference number MZP/2019/710/7762 dated 30 August 2019.
By letter ref. no. MZP/2021/710/3123 dated 17 August 2021, supplemented by letter ref. no.
MZP/2021/710/4553 dated 2 September 2021, we informed you, based on Article 7(3) of
Directive 2011/92/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council on the assessment of the
effects of certain public and private projects on the environment, as amended by Directive
2014/52/EU (hereinafter referred to as the "EIA Directive"), and in accordance with Section
13(6) of the EIA Act, about the initiation of zoning proceedings for the project "New Nuclear
Facility at the Dukovany Site." We also informed you about the possibility for the affected public
to register as participants in the zoning proceedings, to comment on the ongoing zoning
proceedings, and we provided you with a link to download the documentation for the zoning
proceedings.
By letter ref. no. MZP/2023/710/3680 dated 30 October 2023, we informed you, based on Article
9(1) and (2) of the EIA Directive and in accordance with Section 13(6) of the EIA Act, about the
issuance of zoning decisions for the project "New Nuclear Facility at the Dukovany Site" within
the framework of zoning proceedings that are follow-up proceedings pursuant to Section 3(g) of
the EIA Act. These decisions establish the location of the project within the territory. They do

that would render the zoning decision unlawful.
The Minister of Industry and Trade of the Czech Republic then examined in detail each appeal
argument raised by the participants in the proceedings. The binding opinions that were
challenged by the appeals of the participants in the proceedings were either confirmed or, where
applicable, slightly modified by the superior administrative authorities, and the Minister of
Industry and Trade of the Czech Republic is bound by these reviews of the binding opinions. The
Minister of Industry and Trade of the Czech Republic found the appeal arguments to be
unfounded and concluded that the zoning decision is therefore correct and in compliance with
legal regulations.
In view of the above, the Minister of Industry and Trade of the Czech Republic dismissed the
appeals lodged by the participants in the proceedings and confirmed the zoning decision of the
Ministry of Industry and Trade of the Czech Republic dated 30 October 2023.
III. We hereby request the immediate publication of the following information in
accordance with the national regulations of your country:
• This letter from the Ministry of the Environment of the Czech Republic, ref. no.
MZP/2025/710/813 dated 7 March 2025 (in English)
• Decision of the Minister of Industry and Trade of the Czech Republic, ref. no. MPO
23256/2025 dated 27 February 2025 (in Czech)
• Machine translation of the decision of the Minister of Industry and Trade of the Czech
Republic, ref. no. MPO 23256/2025 dated 27 February 2025 into English, German, Polish, and